



HM Treasury

Information Rights Unit
HM Treasury
1 Horse Guards Road
London
SW1A 2HQ

Peter Brewster
Via email: request-246008-54ca6fb5@whatdotheyknow.com

020 7270 5000
FOI.responses@hmtreasury.gsi.gov.uk
www.gov.uk/hm-treasury

28 January 2015

Ref: FOI2014/07985

Dear Mr Brewster

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your Freedom of Information enquiry of 29 December 2014, which we received on 30 December.

You asked for the following information –

“All tax payers have an Individual Master File and are held liable for a tax via a treaty between the U.S. and the U.K. and payable to the U.K. Prior to 1991, the Business Master File in 6209 was U.S.-U.K.

Tax Claims, non-refile DLN. That means that everyone is considered a business and involved in commerce.

- 1: how much does the UK receive from the us in this manner
- 2: how much does the royal estate receive from these monies
- 3: anything on any monies paid by the US to the UK from either the war periods or from taxation, A brief summary of paperwork held will suffice”

We can confirm that HM Treasury does not hold information within the scope of your request.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact us. Please quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

Information Rights Unit

Your right to complain under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

If you are not happy with this reply, you may request a review by writing to HM Treasury, Information Rights Unit, 2/Blue, 1 Horse Guards Road, London SW1A 2HQ or by emailing us at the address below. Any review request must be made within 2 months of the date of this letter.

Email: FOI.responses@hmtreasury.gsi.gov.uk

It would assist our review if you set out which aspects of the reply concern you and why you are dissatisfied.

If you are not content with the outcome of the review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Commissioner will not make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by HM Treasury.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.